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KING CAMPBELL

The Director General
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
GPO Box 39
SYDNEY NSW 2001

ATTENTION: Mr Enq uan,q Lee

Zoi l

Dear Enguang

RE: MP 07_0010 − Environmental Assessment for Concept Plan and
Stage 1 Project Application
Lot 4 DP 615261, Lot 1 DP 374315 and Part Crown Reserves R.82555+
R.754444, Ocean Drive Lake Cathie

We refer to our discussion today and our emailed submission dated 19 May 2011
and your email today. As requested we enclose herewith three (3) copies of the
documents lodged being:

• Letter to the Department dated 19 May 2011;
• Biolink advice dated 9 May 2011;
• Updated Statement of Commitments;
• New exhibits O6E and 06F as well as updated/amended exhibits 08A, 08B

and 08C;
• Vegetation Mapping from the Area 14 KPoM;
• Email advice from Biolink and Peter Parker Environmental Consultants; and
• Correspondence dated 15 April 2011 from PMHC to the Department.

Should you have any queries regarding the above matter please do not hesitate to
contact the writer.

Yours sincerely
King & Campbell Pty Ltd

per 4−−Ums

Anthony J Thorne
Director
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encl As listed

−..

Paul Rowlandson
BSurv(Hons).MISAust

Anthony Thorne
BSurv. MISAusi
Grad Dip PlanningfUTS)

David Tooby
BLArch,AAILA
Registered LandscapeArchltect

Scott Marchant
BSurv iHons)

Craig Teasdell
BArch BAArch, RAIA
NSWArchitectsPegistration BoardNo6952

~IC¸ii!iiiii! i ~ i

AndrewCampbell
MSurvScLBSurv
MISAust,MPlanning(UTS)

King &CampbellPty Ltd
1stFloor. ColonialArcade
25−27 Hay Street
Port Macquarie

PO Box 243
PortMacquarie, NSW, 2444

ABN 44564476716

T: 02 6586 2555
F: 02 65834064

info@kingcampbell.com.au

www.kingcampbell.com.au

PCU022937PCU022937



KM 4898
4898_331.docx

19 May, 2011

KI NG + CAMPBELL

The Director General
Department of Planning and Infrastructure
23−33 Bridge Street
SYDNEY NSW 2000

ATTENTION: Mr Enquan.g Lee (via email: Enquan,q .lee@plannin.q.nsw..qov.au)

Dear Enguang,

RE: MP 07_0010 − ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT FOR CONCEPT PLAN AND
STAGE 1PROJECT APPLICATION
LOT 4 DP 615261, LOT 1 DP 374315 AND PART CROWN RESERVES
R.82555 & R.754444, OCEAN DRIVE, LAKE CATHIE

We refer to our recent telephone conversation in relation to the subject application and
in
particular the following matters associated with Duchess Gully:

1. Results of Stormwater Quality MUSIC modelling;

2. The Statement of Commitments and recommendations of the ICWMP; and

3. Status of Vegetation within the South Western (SW) corner of the Subject
Property and on the adjoining western property.

We provide the following additional information for your consideration:

1. MUSIC Modellinq Results for Pollutant Removal Efficiencies Adopted by PMHC

The project was modelled using MUSIC (Model for Urban Stormwater Improvement
Conceptualisation) and the graphical representation of the MUSIC model (as included
in the Environmental Assessment) is attached here for clarity (Exhibit 08C, rev.C). The
Stormwater Concept Plan (Exhibit 08A, rev.G) has also been included to show the
catchments, the detention and biofiltration locations and to correct an error in the north−
western (NW) biofiltration basin. The biofiltration area for the NW catchment shown on
Exhibit O8Ahas been amended to 1500m2, and will be located within the stormwater
detention basin. The overall footprint of the stormwater facilities in this location has not
changed, nor has the data within MUSIC or DRAINS models.
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MUSIC Input Parameters

The areas of the sub−catchments modelled in MUSIC are categorised by land use and are shown in
Table 1.Other input parameters are shown in Table 2 below.

Table 1: Areas of Western Sub−Catchmentsused as Inputs into Preliminary MUslC Model

Table 2: Preliminary Input Parameters for MUSIC Model
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Water Quality Objectives
The water quality objectives referred to in the Environmental Assessment (EA) as being met or
exceeded are presented in Table 3 below, together with the MUSIC modelling results for each of the
western sub−catchments.

Table 3: Treatment Train Effectiveness − Water Quality Targets and Preliminary MUSIC Modelling Results
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2. Recommendations relatinq to Duchess Gully referred to in the ICWMP and the Statement of
Commitments
The EA noted the conclusions from the [WCMP as they relate to Duchess Gully (referred to in the
IWCMP as Duchess Creek). These conclusions were incorporated into the Statement of Commitments
as set out in Table 2 below.

Table 2: Duchess Gully − IWCMP Conclusions and Statement of Commitment reference

The conclusions drawn by the IWCMP for
Duchess Gully in this location were as follows:

A viable riparian corridor needs to be
established to protect Duchess Creek from
the impacts of development.

Various WSUD features will need to be
designed to minimise nutrient loadings on the
creek.

WSUD measures that lead to the reduction
of flows into Duchess Creek should be
implemented.

Statement of Commitment reference

CP16 − Water Cycle Management (Westem catchments):

South−westem sub−catchment (Duchess Gully):

bullet points 2, 3 and 6.

CP16 − Water Cycle Management (Western catchments):

South−western sub−catchment (Duchess Gully):

bullet points 2, 4 and 5.

CP16 − Water Cycle Management (Westem catchments):

South−western sub−catchment (Duchess Gully):

bullet points 2 and 4.

3.Status of Vegetation within the South−Western Corner of the Subject Property and on the adioinirig
Western Property associated with Duchess Gully.

We refer to the Department's email dated 23 March, 2011 and our subsequent discussions. We
enclose herewith the following information as an addendum to our EA and in response to the
Department's request for clarification of the status of the vegetation associated with Duchess Gully in
the Sw corner of the subject property and on the adjoining western property owned by St Vincent's
Foundation (SVF).

Emails from Dr Stephen Phillips of Biolink and Peter Parker of Peter Parker Environmental
Consultants (PPEC) dated 28 March, 2011. The advices from Biolink and PPEC confirm the
small patch of rainforest in the SW corner of the subject property is an EEC;
Biolink confirm that the proposed treatment of the buffer to Duchess Gully in the SW corner as
shown in Exhibits O8Arev.G and O8Brev.C (copies attached) is appropriate on the
presumption that the area between the water management feature and the rainforest patch in
question is planted out. Exhibit O8B includes details of the extent of the proposed
revegetation work to be undertaken between the Biofiltration Basin and the existing riparian
rainforest;

Copy of our correspondence to Port Macquarie Hastings Council (PMHC) dated 8 April, 2011,
requesting advice as to the Council's ongoing management regime for the Easement for
Water Supply and Sewerage Pipelines adjoining the subject property's western boundary.
(This correspondence is enclosed for information purposes).
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> Copy of PMHC correspondence dated 15 April, 2011, to the Department confirming:

−−> that Council have sewerage and water infrastructure in the easement and wish to
keep the easement clear of significant vegetation; and

−> that Council did not believe there was any significant benefit to providing further
planted buffer as it would afford no significant protection to the EEC.

Copy of the Plan (Exhibit 06E rev.C) and Cross−Section (Exhibit 06F rev.B) of the proposed
Western boundary edge treatment adjoining the existing easement and swamp oak forest on
the adjoining SVF land that were forwarded to Biolink Pty Ltd on 29 April, 2011.
Copy of correspondence (dated 9 May, 2011 and received 16 May, 2011) from Dr Stephen
Phillips of Biolink Pty Ltd confirming:

>

The swamp oak forest on the adjoining SVF property is considered to be an EEC
(Swamp Oak Flood plain Forest on the NSW North Coast, Sydney Basin and South
East Corner bioregions). Vegetation mapping prepared by Biolinkas part of the Area
14 Koala Plan of Management is attached confirming the above conclusions;
The small patch of rainforest (about 750−800m2) in the SW corner of the subject
property has been determined by Biolink and PPEC to be a rainforest EEC;
Biolink agree with PMHC that the Water Supply and Sewerage Easement
approximately 9m wide effectively undermine the merit of an ecological buffer to the
swamp oak forest;

Biolink's preference is that from the western edge of the easement and for a distance
of some metres into the swamp oak forest, dense plantings of Lomandra and Gahnia
are established;

The small area rainforest within the subject property is a poorly connected patch due
to the easernent separating it from vegetation to the north;
Biolink support buffer measures that result in a smoothing and outwardly radiating
expansion of the existing vegetation edge as a positive ecological outcome
notwithstanding the constraint imposed by the easement;
The water management feature may be advantageous in the buffer area by
controlling nutrient input and minimising public access to the rainforest patch. The
water management feature should be aligned with the proposed perimeter road; and
The remaining area between the edge of the existing vegetation and the water
management feature should be planted out in a manner compatible with rainforest
patch and be subject to a Vegetation Management Plan (VMP).

In relation to the Vegetation Management Plan and the ongoing maintenance of the buffer to the
rainforest patch on the subject property we advise as follows:

The VPA for the Milland property defines Environmental Management Land (EML) as that
land zoned E2 or E3. The SW buffer to the patch of rainforest will be zoned E3;

The VPA places obligations on the landowner to Establish EML in accordance with a VMP
approved by Council and dedicate the land as public reserve once Council is satisfied the
EML has been satisfactorily established;
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The VPA requires the landowner to maintain the EML for 10 years in accordance with the
provisions of the VMP;

The VPA requires the landowner to pay a Management Contribution to fund a further 10 years
of maintenance by Council; and
Exhibit 05B − 'lndicative Staging Plan' confirms that the buffer area in the SW corner is
intended to be established in Stage M2 (i.e.the first stage of residential development of the
Milland property). The VMP for the establishment of the buffer area will therefore form part of
the first PA/DA for residential development on the Milland Property.

We submit that the attached information provides the clarification requested by the Department in
relation to:

>

>
Results of Stormwater Quality MUSIC modelling;
The inclusion of the recommendations of the IWCMP into the Statement of Commitments; and
The Status of Vegetation in the subjectSW corner and the adjoining western property and
details of the proposed buffer and edge treatments. The buffer and edge treatments have
also been reviewed and supported by Biolink from an ecological perspective on the basis of
the constraints associated with the site and the location of the existing easement.

We have attached an updated Statement of Commitments− May, 2011, which has been amended to
include:

> Amended Exhibit 08Arev.G − 'Stormwater Concept Plan'; and

> New Exhibit 06E rev.C and Exhibit 06F rev.B in relation to the western boundary edge
treatment.

We trust the above additional information is of assistance and satisfactorily addresses the issues
raised. Please do not hesitate to call should you require additional information.

Yours sincerely
King & Campbell Pty Ltd

Anthony J Thorne

CC
enct

clients
Updated Statement of Commitments − May, 2011;
Exhibit O8A rev.G;
Exhibit 08Brev.C;
Exhibit 08C, rev.C;
Exhibit 06E rev.C;
Exhibit 06F rev.B;

Emails from Dr Stephen Phillips and Peter Parker of Peter Parker Environmental Consultants (PPEC) dated 28 March, 2011;
K+C correspondence to PMHC dated 8 April, 2011;
PMHC correspondence dated 15 April, 2011, to the Department of Planning and Infrastructure; and
Correspondence from Dr Stephen Phillips of Biolink Pty Ltd re adjoining vegetation.
Vegetation Map Excerpt Area 14 KPoM (Biolink)
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King & Campbell Pty Ltd
AttAttn: Mr. Tony Thorne
PC Box 243
Port Macquarie NSW 2444

May 9, 2011

Dear Tony

l write in response to your letter of the 29th April 2011, and indirectly to
associated matters raised in an e−mail from Mr. Enguang Lee (Dept. of
Planning) dated 23rd March, 2011. My understanding upon consideration of
both is that advice is required firstly regarding the status of vegetation along
that part of Duchess Creek on adjoining lands owned by the St. Vincent's
Foundation (SVF), and secondly in terms of the treatment of vegetation in the
southwestern corner of the Milland & Seawide property, currently the subject
of your interest for purposes of a Part 3A application.

Our vegetation mapping of the subject area referred to firstly identifies a linear
stand of native vegetation that loosely follows the central upper catchment
drainage line of Duchess Creek. As detailed in our vegetation map (Figure 2)
accompanying the Area 14 Koala Plan of Management, the majority of this
vegetation was classified by us as Swamp Oak Forest, our mapping further
indicating (as indicated by double asterisk) that we considered this community
to satisfy the physiognomic and floristic criteria supporting recognition as the
Endangered Ecological Community (EEC) Swamp Oak Floodplain Forest on
the NSWNorth Coast, Sydney Basin and South East Corner bioregions,

Towards the southern extremity of the Swamp Oak Forest (and where
Duchess Creek traverses the southwestern corner of the Milland & Seawide
property) we also mapped a small patch (ca 750 − 800m2) of rainforest. We
considered this community to satisfy the physiognomic and floristic criteria of
the EEC Littoral Rainforest in the NS WNorth Coast, Sydney Basin and South
East Corner bioregions. I am aware that Mr. Peter Parker holds a slightly
different view, considering the community to instead better constitute a form of
riparian rainforest. Regardless, there is no dispute between Mr. Parker and I
that the vegetation in question is rainforest; it is thus an EEC by any measure.
In this regard I feel obliged to draw your attention to the last paragraph in Sec
5 of the NSW Scientific Committee's Final Determination regarding the listing
of Lowland Rainforest in NSW North Coast and Sydney Basin bioregion, vis

Working for a sustainable future
l of 3



biolink

". Littoral Rainforest ...may replace Lowland Rainforest with increasing
maritime influence. In both cases, the Determinations of these respective
communities collectively encompass all transitional stands of rainforest."

Hence, in response to the matter raised in Mr. Enguang's e−mail of the 23rd
March, I reiterate that view inherent in our mapping that both of the
aforementioned vegetation communities are both EECs.

As we have consistently advocated in Area 14 and elsewhere, we would
normally advise the need for an ecological buffer (excluding any APZ
requirements) to be afforded what we generally term as Significant Vegetation
Communities (e.g. EECs, regionally significant plant communities and riparian
vegetation etc), notwithstanding that some circumstances may warrant lesser
or greater buffer areas to achieve desired objectives. Along the greater length
of the eastern boundary of the aforementioned Swamp Oak Forest on the
adjoining SVF land, Port Macquarie Hastings Council maintains a water
supply and sewage pipeline easement approximately 9m wide. In my opinion
and consistent with the view of Council, this requirement effectively
undermines the merit of an ecological buffer, instead offering the challenge of
how best to minimise undesirable edge effects. Upon consideration and
mindful that this issue relates to the SVF land more than it does the Milland&
Seawide property, my preference would be to see dense plantings of genera
such as Lomandra and Gahnia along the western edge of the easment and
for a distance of some metres into the patch (sufficient to offer some light
filtering and ground cover shade from the influence of morning sun).

This brings us to the issue of the small rainforest patch in the southwestern
corner of the Milland & Seawide property. Because it is effectively excised
from that vegetation to the north by Council's easement requirement, it
appears destined to remain a poorly connected patch. This does not mean
however that it should be discounted as non−viable and therefore able to be
offset (as may be determined using something like OEH's biometric
assessment tool); because it is a rainforest EEC and in a relatively unusual
location I would argue that it has intrinsic scientific value independently of
either its conservation status or small patch size. In this regard I have noted
that provision for sympathetic treatment and management of the patch is
already contained in the western boundary edge treatment associated with the
Part 3A application, In this context I would consider any measures that would
result in a smoothing and then outwardly radiating expansion of the existing
edge as consistent with achieving a positive ecological outcome
notwithstanding the constraint imposed by the already in situ easment.

In conclusion I advise that I am also aware that a water management feature
is also intended to be located within that area discussed in the preceding
paragraph, Given existing constraints and that the area comprises cleared
land anyway, I do not regard this to be a significant issue and acknowledge
that it may even be advantageous in terms of both controlling nutrient input
and minimizing access to the patch by the general public. In saying this i am
also presuming that the water management feature will be aligned to the
maximum extent possible with the proposed perimeter road, and that the

Working for a sustainable future
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biolink

remaining area will be planted out in a rnanner that both recognises and is
sympathetic to the small rainforest patch. Hence and in agreement with the e−
mail advice on this matter that has been provided by Mr. Parker, I would
support preparation of a Vegetation Management Plan for this small area, or
inclusion of it into any existing VMP for the site, and would be more than
willing to provide further advice on this matter if so required.

Please don't hesitate to contact me directly if you require any further
information.

Yours Sincerely

/,i~:~!~:'.i~j:" "
~&~_

Dr. Stephen Phillips
Managing Director/Principal Ecologist

Working for a sustainable future
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Figure 2. Vegetation Communities
Cadastre supplied by Hastings Council.
Vegetation mapping based on 2005 1:16000 photography.
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From: "Steve Phillips" <steve@biolink.com.au>
To: "Tony Thorne" <tonyt@kingcampbell.com.au>
Cc: "'Peter Parker'" <peterp@mullum.com.au>; "Carmen Watts" <carmenw@kingcampbell.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 2:51 PM
Subject: RE: 14898 Milland & Seawide Part 3A & Stage 1B Area 14
Hello Tony, Peter & Carmen
I have read through Peter's report/supplementary information. Without pre−empting a response from
Peter, there appears little doubt (based on what I have read) that we would both agree to the patch being
called "rainforest" of one form or another. Couldn't find a plant species list for the community in Appendix
C of Peter's report so was unable to objectively evaluate the patch in terms of which rainforest sub−
alliance it may best be described as; there is some danger in doing so however because of its small size.
Regardless of what the sub−alliance is − as "rainforest" it would generally fail into one or the other of the
various "rainforest" EECs. This begs the question of how the issue should be resolved for DoP's
purposes. Based on the maps Tony provided, I am comfortable with the proposed treatment of the area,
presuming that the area between the patch in question and the water management feature could/would
be planted out.
Will call to discuss.
Regards
Steve

Steve Phillips | B.Sc.(Hons). Ph.D.. FEIANZ
Managing Director/Principal Ecologist
Biolink Ecological Consultants
PO Box 3196 Uki NSW 2484
T: 02 6679 5593
F: 02 6679 5523
M: 0409778633
www.biolink.com.au
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From: "Peter Parker" <peterp@mullum.com.au>
To: "Tony Thorne" <tonyt@kingcampbell.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:05 PM
Subject: Fw: 14898 Milland & Seawide Part 3A & Stage 1B Area 14
Tony:
Regardless of whether the veg along the some 80 m of Duchess Creek within the property is LRF
or Subtropical RF it is still an EEC as subtropical RF was subsequently listed as an EEC following
review by the NSWScientific Committee. There appears little point debating vegetation
classification further.

The main issue is protection (buffering), enhancement (reafforestation) and management
(weed control and monitoring). I would anticipate that a condition of consent would include
the requirement for a vegetation management plan which addresses these matters.
Regards
Peter

From: Steve Phillips
Sent: Monday, March 28, 2011 3:51 PM
To: 'Tony Thorne'
Cc: 'Peter Parker' ; 'Carmen Watts'
Subject: RE: 14898 Milland & Seawide Part 3A & Stage 1B Area 14

Hello Tony, Peter & Carmen
I have read through Peter's report/supplementary information. Without pre−empting a response from
Peter, there appears little doubt (based on what I have read) that we would both agree to the patch being
called "rainforest" of one form or another. Couldn't find a plant species list for the community in Appendix
C of Peter's report so was unable to objectively evaluate the patch in terms of which rainforestsub−
a|liance it may best be described as; there is some danger in doing so however because of its small size.
Regardless of what the sub−alliance is − as "rainforest" it would generally fall into one or the other of the
various "rainforest" EECs. This begs the question of how the issue should be resolved for DoP's
purposes. Based on the maps Tony provided, I am comfortable with the proposed treatment of the area,
presuming that the area between the patch in question and the water management feature could/would
be planted out.
Will call to discuss.
Regards
Steve

Steve Phillips I B.Sc.(Hons). Ph.D.. FEIANZ
Managing Director/Principal Ecologist
Biolink Ecological Consultants
PO Box 3196 Uki NSW 2484
T: 02 6679 5593
F: 02 6679 5523
M: 0409778633
www.biolink.corn.au



Page 1 of 1

From: "Peter Parker" <peterp@mullum.com.au>
To: "Tony Thorne" <tonyt@kingcampbell.com.au>
Sent: Monday, 28 March 2011 3:05 PM
Subject: Fw: 14898 Milland & Seawide Part 3A & Stage 1B Area 14
Tony:
Regardless of whether the veg along the some 80 m of Duchess Creek within the property is LRF
or Subtropical RF it is still an EEC as subtropical RF was subsequently listed as an EECfollowing
review by the NSW Scientific Committee. There appears little point debating vegetation
classification further.

The main issue is protection (buffering), enhancement (reafforestation) and management
(weed control and monitoring). I would anticipate that a condition of consent would include
the requirement for a vegetation management plan which addresses these matters.
Regards
Peter

From: Steve Phillips
Sent: Monday, March 28, 2011 3:51 PM
To: 'Tony Thorne'
CC: 'Peter Parker' ; 'Carmen Watts'
Subject: RE: 14898 Milland & Seawide Part 3A & Stage 1B Area 14

Hello Tony, Peter & Carmen
I have read through Peter's report/supplementary information. Without pre−empting a response from
Peter, there appears little doubt (based on what I have read) that we would both agree to the patch being
called "rainforest" of one form or another. Couldn't find a plant species list for the community in Appendix
C of Peter's report so was unable to objectively evaluate the patch in terms of which rainforest sub−
alliance it may best be described as; there is some danger in doing so however because of its small size.
Regardless of what the sub−alliance is − as "rainforest" it would generally fall into one or the other of the
various "rainforest" EECs. This begs the question of how the issue should be resolved for DoP's
purposes. Based on the maps Tony provided, ! am comfortable with the proposed treatment of the area,
presuming that the area between the patch in question and the water management feature could/would
be planted out.
Will cali to discuss.
Regards
Steve

Steve Phillips | B.Sc.(Hons). Ph.D.. FEIANZ
Managing Director/Principal Ecologist
Biolink Ecological Consultants
PO Box 3196 Uki NSW 2484
T: 02 6679 5593
F: 02 6679 5523
M: 0409778633
www.biolink.com.au

•9N/A~/DA 1 1



!..f:~.' ~−.~ 1::'....~:.!.:~[:.:.

PO Box 84
Port Macquarie
NSW Australia 2444
DX 7415

council@pmho.nsw.gov.au
www.pmhc.nsw.gov.au

ABN 11236 901601
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PORT MACQUARIE

HASTINGS
Our ref: 34−2009−0004

Your ref:MP07._ 0010

Director − Regional Projects
Department of Planning
GPO Box 39
SYDNEY NSW 2001

ATT: Mr Enguang Lee

Dear Sir

Response to Submissions Report: Concept and Project Applications for land at
Ocean Drive, Lake Cathie and described as Lot 1 DP374315 and Lot 4 DP615261

l refer to your letter dated 21 March 2011 inviting Council to respond to the submissions
report prepared by King and Campbell. I am also responding to King and Campbell's
letter to the Council dated 8 April 2011 regarding the easement and its implications on
providing a vegetated buffer to the swamp oak flooded forest (SOFF) ecologically
endangered community (EEC) on the adjoining property,

Submissions report

Council is generally satisfied that the issues raised by the Department in relation to the
Project and Concept Plan applications have been addressed in the proponents
response with the exception of the following issues:

Additional rainforest reveqetation

Council rnaintains that it prefers to have the proposed fence immediately alongside the
pedestrian path, rather than setback within the area to be revegetated. This has been
raised with the proponent on several occasions. Their arguments have been that there
is no point in constructing one fence during the stage 1 works and then another at the
stage 2 works or if the fence is constructed in Council's preferred position it will be
damaged or removed during the construction of the road and pedestrian path. Council
does not expect the stage 1 works to be fenced. The fencing can occur at anytirne
before the first residential subdivision. Therefore it can be done at the time of the road
and pedestrian path construction.

The purpose of the fencing is to deter human intrusion and also to discourage other
impacts such as tree removal, damage to vegetation, weed invasion and rubbish
dumping. At some point the fence will require maintenance and it is illogical that the
established rainforest be damaged in order to undertake the work. The fence is far
more susceptible to deliberate damage if it is hidden behind 7m of vegetation than if it is
visible.

PORT MACQUARIE OFFICE
Corner Lord & Burrawan Streets
Telephone (02) 6581 8111
Facsimile (02) 6581 8123

WAUCHOPE OFFICE
High Street
Telephone (02) 6589 6500

LAURIETON OFFICE
9 Laurie Street
Telephone (02) 6559 9958



Council agrees that the requirement for the fence to include deterrent measures such
as a"single string of barbwire' as described in its response dated 22 December 2010
may not be appropriate in this location. Council withdraws this requirement but
reiterates that any ferlce in this location must contribute to the amenity of the
streetscape.

Domestic animals, particularly cats will overcome most fences and there will be points
where domestic animals can enter the littoral rainforest. The 100mm gap under the
fence is to be maintained for the movement of native animals and in particular to
prevent entrapment.

Whilst it is noted that Exhibit 06D rev D notes "Stage 2 revegetation (littoralrainforest
species)",no further detail has been provided and the plan does not reflect the intent.
Council does acknowledge the proponents commitment 'CP18 − Flora and Fauna' that
a "Vegetation Management Plan shall be prepped in relation to the 'grassed area' on
the western side of the exclusion fence. The VMP shall be submitted with the DA/PA
for Stage 2." The plan as it exists should not infer that Council approves or otherwise
supports the "grassed area" option with a fence along the edge of the stage 1 works.

He_.ght of Villa.ge Centre

l refer to the Department's phone call to confirm Council's support of the proposed
14.5m height maximum (up to 4 storeys) for the yillage centre that is greater than the 2−
3 storey built form recommended in the Masterplan and the 2−3 storey recommendation
of the Coastal Design Guidelines for new coastal villages.

The key views potentially affected are to North Brother Mountain from Ocean Drive and
east from Rainbow Beach. The view analysis prepared as part of the Environmental
Assessment illustrates that North Brother Mountain will maintain its prominence in the
landscape as viewed.by southbound traffic and.the hill top village will not be visible from
the Rainbow Beach.

Council reviewed the indicative hilltop village architectural treatment concept plan, the
hilltop village landscape concept plan, the view analysis and housing density presented
in the EA. It is considered an appropriate built form for the site subject to high quality
building and urban design. The increased height will help support the proposed mixed
use, tourist and residential accommodation land uses and helps to achieve the desired
precinct housing density.

Noise walls

CP 19 − Noise, The reference to the following statement needs clarification:

"The deemed−to−sa.tisfy treatment specified by Heggies will be a 2m high noise
wall or fence constructed as the rear boundary fence for all residential
aflotments that directly adjoin the Ocean Drive road corridor, as exhibited on
Exhibit 05A.
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The noise walí/fence shaft be continuous for its furl length and the norninal mass
of the material used in its construction should not be less that 15kg/m2. Final
detail of the acoustic waft/fence are to be included in the PA/DA for stage 2."

The 2m wall is not a 'deemed−to−satisfy' noise solution. It is art engineering response to
noise only and does not reflect Council's expectations for the Ocean Drive corridor.
Council does note the proponents commitment (CP19) "The final acoustic treatment
along Ocean Drive will be consistent with the outcomes of the PMHC Ocean Drive
Corridor Plan and the Area 14 DCP."

Buffer to EEC on the adjoining SVF property

Council received a submission from King and Campbell referring to the easement for
water supply and sewerage pipelines and its implications for providing a buffer to the
SOFFEEC that is located on the adjoining property.

Council can confirm that it does have sewerage and water infrastructure within the
easement. For maintenance purposes it is preferred to keep this easement clear of
significant vegetation, in this instance, Council does− not believe there is any signi.ficant
benefit to providing planting for the remainder of the buffer width as it will afford no
significant protection to the EEC from edge effects.

Thank you for the opportunity to provide comment on the submissions report Should
you require further information please do not hesitate to contact Rob Corken on
telephone number 6581 8111 or by email on robert.corken@pmhc.nsw.gov.au.

Yours

Mers N−−

DirecTor − Developrnent and Environrnent

c¢:
King and Campbell
PC Box 243
PORT MACQUARIE NSW 2444
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